Active Members 622   657
   Total 1,344   1,734

Agent Multiple Plans

A-87

CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

School Board Political Subdivisions

*The difference between the net pension liability reflected in this schedule and the similar amount reflected in
Note 1.I as of June 30, 2014,
liability which decreased from 99.54 percent as of the June 30, 2013, measurement date for the June 30, 2014,
net pension liability to 99.16 percent as of the June 30, 2014, measurement date for the June 30, 2015, net

of the June 30, 2014, measurement date for the June 30, 2015, net pension liability of 99.16 percent.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the
discount rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (6.0 percent) or one percentage point higher (8.0 percent)
than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase

(6.0%) Rate  (7.0%) (8.0%)

Agent Multiple Plans

School Board non-professional employee net pension liability 21,076,873$   11,075,213$   2,649,317$
City of Norfolk's constitutional offices net pension liability 19,322,710   6,435,715   (4,166,477)

Cost Sharing Plans
School Board Teachers net pension liability 437,714,486$   298,089,523$   183,132,236$

Payables to the Pension Plan

Total Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Pension Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2014* 82,124,515$   65,572,932$   16,551,583$

   Service costs 1,530,404   -   1,530,404
   Interest 5,585,659   -   5,585,659
   Contributions - employer -   1,721,601   (1,721,601)
   Contributions - employee -   774,947   (774,947)

   Net investment income -   10,151,404   (10,151,404)
   Benefits payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions (4,658,771)   (4,658,771)   -
   Administrative expense -   (56,055)   56,055
   Other changes -   536   (536)

Balance at June 30, 2015 84,581,807$   73,506,594$   11,075,213$

Increase(Decrease)

A-88

CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

As of June 30, 2015, the School Board reported a payable of $219,683 for the
outstanding amount of contributions to the political subdivision pension plan required
for the year ended June 30, 2015.

As of June 30, 2015, the School Board reported a payable of $3,363,345 for the
outstanding amount of contributions to the teacher s pension plan required for the
year ended June 30, 2015.

X.   Deferred Compensation Plan

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with
Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  The Plan, available to all City employees, permits
them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. In the calendar year 2015, the
deferral may be up to 25 percent of gross income up to a maximum of $17,500 per year
with increases to the annual contribution limit for catch-up contributions for participants
over age 50 or for participants for three years prior to normal retirement age.  The benefits
from the deferred compensation plan are not available to employees until termination,